
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 
 

                                              Agenda Item 6        
November 27, 2017 

 
 
 

SUBJECT:  Approval to award a construction contract and amended budget for the Dixon Road 
Sanitary Sewer Extension project (Contract Special Assessment District 182) to Bidigare 
Contractors, Inc., the low bidder, in the amount of $130,208, subject to final review and 
approval of form of agreement by the City Manager’s Office and the City Attorney. 
 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:  Department of Public Services, Water and Sewer Division 
 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:   
  

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $ 130,208.00 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $   90,000.00 
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $    66,874.00 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-592.00-976.043 

 
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 

This project involves the construction of a sanitary sewer extension along the east side of 
Dixon Road, north of 12 Mile Road, to serve five properties as shown on the attached 
figure.  This group of property owners approached the City about creating a Special 
Assessment District for this project.  Initially, the property owners planned to fund and 
manage the project on their own, but as things progressed, they realized the true cost of 
the project, and decided they needed some assistance with the funding and 
coordination of the project.  The project design was completed by Atwell, and was 
privately funded by the property owners.  Staff then retained Spalding DeDecker to finalize 
the design and develop the project specifications for construction.  The sanitary sewer will 
be a 12-inch High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) pipe installed by directional drilling 
methods, which will allow for the protection of many of the trees within the project limits. 
 
All five property owners involved have signed the agreement, and Contract SAD 182 was 
approved by City Council at the October 23, 2017 meeting. 
 
A total of seven bids were received and opened on November 17, 2017 following a public 
bid solicitation period.  The lowest bidder is Bidigare Contractors, Inc.  Bidigare’s bid is 
recommended as being in the best interest of the City as it is responsive (i.e., Bidigare has 
complied with all requirements of the bidding instructions) and it is the lowest price.  SDA’s 
award recommendation letter including the bid tabulation dated November 20, 2017 is 
attached.  A summary of the seven bids is as follows: 



 
 

Contractor Base Bid (including Crew Days)* 

Bidigare Contractors, Inc. $ 136,608.00 
Bricco Excavating $ 138,735.00 
Giannetti Building Development $ 139,002.00 
M-K Construction $ 140,199.48 
Joe Raica Excavating $ 141,117.00 
Lawrence M. Clarke $ 151,078.00 
D.V.M Utilities $ 193,308.65 

*Crew Days are included to compare bids, but are not included in the award. 
 
The construction bids came in over the design estimates, which is why additional funds are 
being requested. The engineering services agreement for this project is also being 
considered on this meeting’s agenda. In the future, the Water & Sewer Division is 
estimating $ 5,000 will be required for materials testing fees. With this anticipated future 
cost, along with the engineering services fee, an additional appropriation of $ 66,874 is 
being requested. It is anticipated the project will be completed this winter, with final 
completion and restoration in spring 2018. 
 
 

 RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval to award a construction contract and amended budget for 
the Dixon Road Sanitary Sewer Extension project (Contract Special Assessment District 182) 
to Bidigare Contractors, Inc., the low bidder, in the amount of $130,208, subject to final 
review and approval of form of agreement by the City Manager’s Office and the City 
Attorney. 

 
 



!.!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!. !.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.!.

!.

!.

!. !.

!.
!. !.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.
!. !.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.

!.Sanitary Sewer
Extension

Ca
ba

ret
 D

r

Di
xo

n R
d

Sedgwick Blvd

Ha
no

ve
r D

r

Ellery Ln

Twelve
Mile Rd

Tw
elv

e
Mi

le
Me

dia
n

28075
DIXON RD

28191
DIXON RD

28095
DIXON RD

28352
CLYMER DR 28358

CLYMER DR

28364
CLYMER DR

44511
ELLERY LN

44509
ELLERY LN

44510
ELLERY LN44525

GWINNETT
LOOP

44541
GWINNETT LOOP
44545 GWINNETT

LOOP
44565 GWINNETT LOOP

44578 ELLERY LN44582
ELLERY LN44598
ELLERY LN

44604
ELLERY LN27880

FLOYD LN
27878

FLOYD LN
44615

ELLERY LN

44621
ELLERY LN

44595
ELLERY LN

44575
ELLERY LN

44661
ELLERY LN

44635
ELLERY LN

28160
DIXON RD

28090
DIXON RD

28060
DIXON RD

28000
DIXON RD

44350
TWELVE
MILE RD

44000
TWELVE
MILE RD

44244
TWELVE
MILE RD

28300
DIXON RD

28180
DIXON RD

44252
SEDGWICK

BLVD
44216

SEDGWICK
BLVD

44239
SEDGWICK

BLVD 44203
SEDGWICK BLVD

44191 SEDGWICK
BLVD

44180
SEDGWICK

BLVD

28280
HANOVER DR

28328 HANOVER DR

28299
HANOVER DR

28311
HANOVER DR 28308

VERONA DR
28296

VERONA DR
28284

VERONA DR

28248
VERONA DR

44119
SEDGWICK

BLVD44155
SEDGWICK

BLVD

44167
SEDGWICK

BLVD

44144
SEDGWICK

BLVD

28293
VERONA DR

28317
VERONA DR44308

SEDGWICK
BLVD

44307
SEDGWICK

BLVD

28034
CARLTON
WAY DR

28201
CARLTON
WAY DR

28159
CARLTON
WAY DR
28167

CARLTON
WAY DR

28121
CARLTON
WAY DR

44050 TWELVE
MILE RD

44050 TWELVE
MILE RD

44170 TWELVE
MILE RD

44170 TWELVE
MILE RD

44170 TWELVE
MILE RD

44150 TWELVE
MILE RD

44130
TWELVE
MILE RD

44130
TWELVE
MILE RD

44110
TWELVE
MILE RD

44090 TWELVE
MILE RD

44090
TWELVE
MILE RD

44070
TWELVE
MILE RD

44575
TWELVE
MILE RD

43550
WEST

OAKS DR
44055 TWELVE

MILE RD
44075 TWELVE

MILE RD

0 80 160 24040

Feet

1 inch = 200 feet I

Map Author: Croy
Date: 10/23/17
Project: Dixon Sanitary (SAD 182)
Version #: v2.0

Dixon Road Sanitary Sewer Extension
SAD 182

Map Legend
SAD 182
No Sanitary Sewer Service

SanitaryGravityMain
8-inch Sanitary
12-inch Sanitary

Map information depicted is not intended to replace or substitute for
any official or primary source.  This map was intended to meet

National Map Accuracy Standards and use the most recent,
accurate sources available to the people of the City of Novi.  

Boundary measurements and area calculations are approximate
and should not be construed as survey measurements performed by 
a licensed Michigan Surveyor as defined in Michigan Public Act 132

of 1970 as amended.  Please contact the City GIS Manager to
confirm source and accuracy information related to this map.

MAP INTERPRETATION NOTICE

Engineering Division
Department of Public Services

26300 Lee BeGole Drive
Novi, MI 48375
cityofnovi.org

City of Novi



Engineering & Surveying Excellence since 1954 

November 20, 2017 

Mr. Benjamin Croy, PE, Water & Sewer Manager 
City of Novi 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, Michigan 48375 

Re: Recommendation for Award 
Dixon Road Sanitary Sewer Extension 
SDA Project No.: NV17-014 

Dear Mr. Croy: 

On November 17, 2017 at 2:00 p.m., construction bids were opened and publicly read at the City of Novi 
Civic Center for the Dixon Road Sanitary Sewer Extension. The project includes installation of sanitary 
sewer along the east side of Dixon Road north of Twelve Mile Road. 

The City Clerk's office received seven (7) sealed bids for this project, with each bidder considered to be 
responsive having submitted a bid compliant with all requirements. The apparent low bidder, Bidigare 
Contractors Inc., submitted a total bid of $136,608.00. Following the bid opening, Spalding DeDecker 
reviewed all of the bids received, verified the calculations, and prepared the bid tabulation for the 
project (attached). 

Based on a review of experience and references provided, Spalding DeDecker finds Bidigare Contractors 
Inc. is qualified to perform the required construction. 

It is our recommendation that the project be awarded to the low bidder, Bidigare Contractors Inc. for 
the Dixon Road Sanitary Sewer Extension project in the amount of $130,208.oo, which is the total bid 
of $136,608.00 minus $6,400.00 for crew days bid. 

Upon award by the City Council, our office will coordinate the completion of the Contract Agreement, 
Bonds, and Insurance information with Bidigare Contractors Inc. 

Very Truly Yours, 

b:D~ 
--=-~-----

David E. Richmond, PE 
Project Manager 

End: Bid Tabulation 

905 South Blvd East I Rochester Hills, Ml 48307 
Phone (248) 844-5400 I Fax (248) 844-5404 

Detroit I Rochester Hills I San Antonio 
www.sda-eng.com 



BID TABULATION - DIXON ROAD SANITARY SEWER Project No. NV17014

CITY OF NOVI By: TER

7 Bids received, opened 11/17/2017 Reviewed: DER

BASE BID

UNIT UNIT UNIT 

No QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ($) AMOUNT ($) PRICE ($) AMOUNT ($) PRICE ($) AMOUNT ($)

1 Bonds, Insurance and Mobilization (5% Max) 1 LS $5,500.00 5,500.00               $6,800.00 6,800.00               $7,000.00 7,000.00               

2 Pre-Construction Audio-Visual 1 LS $1,000.00 1,000.00               $10,000.00 10,000.00             $1,400.00 1,400.00               

3 Soil Erosion Control Measures 1 LS $500.00 500.00                  $4,500.00 4,500.00               $1,500.00 1,500.00               

4 Temporary Traffic Control Devices 1 LS $5,250.00 5,250.00               $4,000.00 4,000.00               $1,500.00 1,500.00               

5 Construction Protection Fencing - Orange 240 LF $3.00 720.00                  $3.00 720.00                  $2.00 480.00                  

6 Sidewalk, Rem 300 SF $3.00 900.00                  $2.00 600.00                  $2.00 600.00                  

7 Remove Tree (6 inch-18 inch), Complete 2 EA $396.00 792.00                  $550.00 1,100.00               $1,200.00 2,400.00               

8 10" DIPS HDPE SDR 11 - Directionally Drilled 483 LF $150.00 72,450.00             $85.00 41,055.00             $99.00 47,817.00             

9 4' Diameter Manhole 2 EA $8,200.00 16,400.00             $10,000.00 20,000.00             $14,200.00 28,400.00             

10 Connect Prop 10" HDPE Sewer to Exist Sanitary Manhole 1 EA $7,300.00 7,300.00               $8,000.00 8,000.00               $8,100.00 8,100.00               

11 Sanitary Sewer Service Lead - Short 4 EA $2,200.00 8,800.00               $2,500.00 10,000.00             $1,700.00 6,800.00               
12 Sanitary Sewer Service Lead - Long (Tunnel) 1 EA $4,700.00 4,700.00               $6,200.00 6,200.00               $6,300.00 6,300.00               

13 Aggregate Base, 6 Inch, Limestone 33 SY $12.00 396.00                  $20.00 660.00                  $85.00 2,805.00               
14 Sidewalk, Conc, 4 Inch 300 SF $6.00 1,800.00               $5.00 1,500.00               $17.00 5,100.00               

15 Restoration 1 LS $3,700.00 3,700.00               $14,000.00 14,000.00             $6,000.00 6,000.00               

16 Inspection Crew Days $640.00 DAY 10 6,400.00               15 9,600.00               20 12,800.00             

TOTAL 136,608.00     138,735.00     139,002.00     

Other Bids Received: M-K $140,199.48

RAICA $141,117.00
LAWRENCE M CLARKE $151,078.00
DVM UTILITIES $193,308.65

BIDIGARE BRICCO GIANETTI

J:\NV\Design\NV17014-Dixon Road Sanitary\Design\Estimates\NV17014 Quantities and Estimates



NV 17014 Dixon Road Sanitary Sewer Page 16 

BID 
for 

DIXON ROAD SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION 

Bid of --- --=2>"'-----_f· _J_(_2)-+CA==--K __ C_D_n_~_r ~t>t_C._._~_()~l___.L._ ... f-[\;_L_"_ hereinafter called Bidder, 

organized and existing under the laws of or a resident of the State of Michigan, doing business as 

0\. CorPorqJ.,of\ * 

Insert as applicable: "a corporation", "a partnership" or "an individual". 

TO THE CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN, hereinafter called OWNER: 

The undersigned as Bidder hereby declares: that this Bid is made in good faith without fraud or collusion 
with any person or persons bidding on the same Contract; that the Bidder has read and examined the 
Advertisement for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, Bid, General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, 
Agreement, Forms of Bond, Specifications and Drawings, as prepared by the ENGINEER, and understands 
all of the same; that the Bidder of its representative has made personal investigation at the site and has 
become fully familiar with regard to the conditions to be met in the execution of this Contract, and the 
undersigned proposes to furnish all labor, materials, tools, power, transportation, and construction 
equipment necessary for the construction of the Project and performing related work in full accordance with 
the aforesaid Contract Documents, including any and all Addenda officially issued, their receipt of which 
is hereby acknowledged: 

Addendum No. Addendum Date 
11-ltf-17 

The Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder based on the unit prices for all 
W ark specified. 

Th B'dd e 1 hP ' £ h .t: ll er agrees to compJ ete t e roJect or t e o owmg umt pnces: 
Item 
No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Ref 
Spec Item Description 

Bonds, Insurance and Mobilization 
02.02 (5% Max) 

02.02 Pre-Construction Audio-Visual 

30.12 Soil Erosion Control Measures 

30.13 Temporary Traffic Control Devices 
Construction Protection Fencing -

30.14 Orange 

30.15 Sidewalk, Rem 
Remove Tree (6 inch-18 inch), 

30.16 Complete 

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 8/2/20 16 

Qty Unit 

1 LS 

1 LS 

1 LS 

1 LS 

240 LF 

300 SF 

2 EA 

Unit Price Total Price 

i 5 5oo~>o 't 5,5rJo. oo 
lj j,oc>o,oo :17 /, CJOO I 0 0 

$ )otJ, c>o :1 S "c/ · C)O 

$.5~?-)~.oo 5t §, ?-5cJ. t)() 
~ ~?.oo ~ 72o( ou 

1·7. o<> $ ~ ()(), {)0 

<j;';~{oa $ '792.
00 

October 2017 



NV17014 Dixon Road Sanitary Sewer qf ~ Page 17 

'JC'/J (! 72 Is-a. 
1 0" DIPS HOPE SDR 11 - J.' r"f~ :....a._.. ..f. , _,. . Ar7r- rJ. 

8 30.18 Directionally Drilled 483 LF rT7 ./ 7?' '1 ;)" IJ tJ ;> . 

9 21.00 4' Diameter Manhole 2 EA 
<; ' 8, Zoocc p r , 1/6, t(c.?J, co 

Connect Prop 1 0" HOPE Sewer to $_·z 7oo.0(' t J?(Jf) · 00 
10 30.19 Exist Sanitary Manhole 1 EA 

11 30.20 Sanitary Sewer Service Lead - Short 4 EA <p 2( '2ov.t.e t ~ g{)c), 00 

Sanitary Sewer Service Lead - Long 5~ i~?cx.t· j c( 7oG?, oo 12 30.21 (Tunnel) 1 EA 

13 30.21 Aggregate Base, 6 Inch, Limestone 33 SY $12 . ~ 0 115?£. oo 

14 30.22 Sidewalk, Cone, 4 Inch 300 SF 
f (,, oo j{,g<XJ, oo 

15 30.23 Restoration 1 LS 117cv."o 17, 1tJu. c)" 

16 1.04 Inspection Crew Days Jo DAY $640.00 
f' t, f((}D. o o 

I TOTAL: 
I I I / ., bO 

$,{{V/ V-f2 · 

fi I 3 t, ~0 0 . f!.U 
~ 1ft& 

If the foregoing Bid shall be accepted by the OWNER, the undersigned agrees to enter into the attached 
form of Agreement within ten (10) days after receiving notice of such acceptance, will furnish the OWNER 
satisfactory bonds and certificates of insurance coverage, and will complete the Project, at the price and 
within the time stated in this Bid. 

The undersigned further agrees that if the foregoing Bid shall be accepted, work will commence 
immediately after the Contract has been awarded, the Agreement executed, and a Notice to Proceed 
received. The undersigned shall complete the Work to Substantial Completion within 30 calendar 
days, and to Final Completion, including restoration and all punch list items, within 45 calendar days. 

The undersigned attaches hereto its Bid security, as required by the Advertisement for Bids and Instructions 
to Bidders. The undersigned agrees that in case it shall fail to fulfill its obligations under the foregoing Bid, 
and/or shall fail to furnish bonds, as specified, the OWNER may, at its option determine that the 
undersigned has abandoned its rights and interests in such Contract and that its Bid security accompanying 
its Bid; has been forfeited to the said OWNER, but otherwise the Bid security shall be returned to the 
undersigned upon the execution of the Contract and the acceptance ofthe bonds. 

The undersigned also agrees that for each and every calendar day that he may be in default of Substantial 
Completion of the Work, within the time specified in this Bid, the OWNER will suffer a damage of $400.00 
(Four Hundred Dollars) per day, and said OWNER shall be compensated therefore at the rate as liquidated 
damages in accordance with the Agreement. 

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 8/2/2016 

October 2017 



NV17014 Dixon Road Sanitary Sewer Page 18 

In submitting this Bid, it is understood that the right is reserved by the OWNER to accept any bid, to reject 
any or all Bids, and to waive irregularities in bidding in the interest of the OWNER. 

SUBMITTED on~~-~--_:__/__L_) _-___:__/ 1-L-· _ _ 

Date* 

1-; r s: ;1/l , 11 ;1-
Street* 

Telephone Number* 

Zvct- 7 >5-ti/V 
Facsimile Number* 

*Typed or printed in ink. 

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 8/2/2016 

~ 

mlurc 

_),c,c •0 ')? 0 ,Jcve/..£ij,;.,.J-~ 
Name and Till of Signatory* 

October 2017 



NV17014 Dixon Road Sanitary Sewer Page 11 

BIDDER'S QUALIFICATION AND EXPERIENCE STATEMENT 

The OWNER will require supporting evidence regarding Bidder's Qualifications and competency. The 
Bidder will be required to furnish all of the applicable information listed below, which must be submitted 
with the sealed Bid at the time of Bid Opening. The Qualifications and Experience Statement must be 
typewritten and signed in ink. 

A ftll-in-the blank version ofthis form is available for your convenience on the City ofNovi's website 
(www .cityofnovi.org) under Forms & Permits/Engineering. 

QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERIENCE STATEMENT 

The undersigned certifies under oath that the information provided herein is true and sufficiently complete 
so as not to be misleading. 

Submitted to: C ,· fy of No£...,· 
I 

Address: _ _._L /-=5--=-1-'--/...::...._S_W_. _·T-e_l1_____,:_fV\_ ,_.:..'/-=--c: ___:__f-_oa_~....L~-M_u_t._• ,!......C/t__,I:__~__.Y':'-----"8L__]'--'-7___.!::_>_- _ 

Submitted by: t/d(ja;-e_ {o~kqcf~r\ J/l c. 

Name: ~~\ ". -g;iJ')a ,e._ 

Address: ?~9 Z'. II/I 1 '/ J ? I, f /ym ()__ t b. 
I 

City, State, ZIP ffyfl1(X..Ith, YJ!lJ: G--)f/70 
Telephone Number : 'Z '/~,. 7)5- 1// ~ Fax Number: _ 7--'-)k_{P-_:.--_7_'f_f __,-;--'-/_J...:...y __ 

Principal Office: --)DA"' J fYl t'fe ,B/Oja re_ 

Corporation: -~!?\:...._~,,.---------- Joint Venture: -----------

Partnership:------------ Other: _____________ _ 

Individual: _ _ _ ________ _ 

Name of Project: --+l>~;-'-l_CJ_<-'-1-+[L=D_Ci__,~:...-....~f'_a_/l___.:._/-'-f-a....,.l1/~· ---t:.H:.....-=C=---L~=----------
' I 

Type of Work (file separate form for each classification of work): 

General: unO e(j!CJ£-/1~ [u.1) \rvl f, OVI 

Concrete: __ -"()('---"__..---------

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 8/2/2016 

Directional Drill: __ 0(_,__ ___ __ _ 

Other: _______ _ (Please Specify) 

October 2017 



NV 17014 Dixon Road Sanitary Sewer Page 12 

Organization 

How many years has your organization been in business as a CONTRACTOR? 

How many years has your organization been in business under its present business name? 

z_y yc-~0 
Under what other business names has your organization operated? 

('J /11 
If your organization is a corporation, answer the following: 

Date of Incorporation: _--!....f\11__:_1\._re------'4'---------'---/ __L1-If:..,~~----------------
State of Incorporation: _ ___LI\}.....><....__,_(C_ I-__,''b.,..'j'-CI- Y)....L... _________________ _ 

President's Name: _ ___;_(V\ __ ,_· (e. _ ___;-g:;;__,_6_· ....,.~j...,_<?I----'-JR---=------------------
Vice President's Name:_~ _ __ e:?_A_"_--1-7}~/_,D~· ~d--"t-'J-'e"'----------------
S~~·s~~=--~£~/1)~~~.0~~--------------------­
Treasurer's Name=-----'-'~f_j_----'fi'---------------------------

If your organization is a partnership, answer the following: 

I e form of your organization is other than those listed above, describe it and name 

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 8/2/2016 

October 2017 



NV 17014 Dixon Road Sanitary Sewer Page 13 

Licensing 

List jurisdictional and trade categories in which your organization is legally qualified to do business, and 
indicate registration or license numbers, if applicable: '\ " . . J 

0 floe·::Jrou• o 6 .. ,SfrcJc l''~"-' 
VJq w/,?c. ~-v~V uf, ,,y c 0<:\)r}-r~c(· .. ,, 
(' Otl ~ 1 /f?fJ..q I/- f/q f-ch we-<!< , L "~'""~>rCtf("" 

jZ.eJ-+:.tJr~ -J.~ ·a" 
List jurisdiction in which your organization's partnership or trade name is filed: 

IV'u'cujcrt ~y(a.lJ"'~· ·_J 1 6r.-.~'_J (a,i-rcc1-<eS 

Experience 

List the categories of work that your organization normally performs with its own forces: 

~'~ ~l·_ ~"'" I Dr, 11, ·~ u9 k /.Je~ j ~_5 1 Co~ ... CN<-k ·J H)9//-
pcr fC( ~ 1'/< / L ~.5c-cP<::_ j?.e ~Jl u.,... 

On a separate sheet, list major construction projects your organization has in progress. List the name of 
project, owner, architect/engineer, contract amount, percent complete, and scheduled completion date. 

On a separate sheet, list the major construction projects your organization has completed in the past five 
(5) years. List the name of the project, owner, architect/engineer, contract amount, date of completion, and 
percentage of the cost of the work performed with your own forces . 

On a separate sheet, list the construction experience and present commitments of the key individuals of 
your organization who would be employed in the W ark. 

Claims and Suits 

If the answer to any of the questions below is yes, please attach details. 

Has your organizations ever failed to complete any work awarded to it? ___ ;f/=--_0 _______ _ 

Are there any judgments, claims, arbitration proceedings or suits pending or outstanding against your 
organization or officers? ____ ____,r.vc-o=-- ------ ------------ - ---

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 8/2/20 16 

October 2017 



NV 17014 Dixon Road Sanitary Sewer Page 14 

Has the City of Novi filed a claim on any contract within the prior three years which asserted that your 
organization: 

1) failed to perform as required by the contract? 

___ YES 0( NO 

2) completed contracted work in an untimely manner causing delays and interference; 

___ YES \)( NO 

3) lacked financial resources and the ability to satisfactorily perform the contract or provide the services or 
supplies; 

___ YES pL NO 

4) exhibited poor quality of performance or completed work under the contract; 

___ YES CJ' NO 

5) failed to comply with laws and ordinances relating to the contract performance; 

___ YES ;( NO 
' 

6) defaulted on its quotations or prices; 

___ YES 

References 

Entity 
Trade References 

1. LvaJe. Tn'M 
2. HftL 
3. 

Bank References 

1. (,'r)f 7fq}e 
2. 

3. 

Surety 

'--

·f' c. C:t: (1) 

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 8/2/2016 

(X- NO 

ftNJf:, 

Contact Name Phone 

'Fe(, 'f ( c: .. .,I·IJ.c 7?Y-1Cf}-17oo 
·~ ScfA;~A 'Z-fcf·· v>r- 6~00 

v' 

IJ t De__i }ctl-,'/ s ~tt;~ 77-'l- )27> 

~ J!e( P~r J- 7 y j) _, 5-~o-721 g 

October 2017 



NV 17014 Dixon Road Sanitary Sewer Page 15 

NameofBonilingCompany: ~~~--~-~--~--~----------------------------------------­
Name of Bonding Agent: _ _,1/T~~C--=---------------------------------------
Address of Boniling Agent: / 17 5 &cf+-

~'c;Y 111J' 
I 

C((fo· 9! 

SUBMITTED on _/!....-/_·-___,__(7_-_ / _f __ 
Date* 

*Typed or printed in ink . 

.l3r b,.tJ..A#c adre'.#C'rv,e? .r,Ai!. being duly sworn deposes and says that the information 
provided herein is true and sufficiently complete so as not to be misleading. 

Subscribed and sworn before me thi, 7 ~ &G7t?~t1!-
l 

20l1_. 

Notary Public: 

My Commission Expires: -------4'--'--------'----""-'-'--.L..------------------------------­

IF THIS INFORMATION IS NOT SUBMITTED WITH THE SEALED BID AT THE TIME OF 
BID, THE BID WILL BE CONSIDERED INCOMPLETE. 

SUZANNE THOMASON 
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF Ml 

COUNTY OF WAYNE 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Dec 1, 2017 

ACTING IN COUNTY OFit//1·(,1/e 

CITYOFNOVI 
Rev 8/2/2016 

October 2017 



Partial Current & Past Project List -PRIME CONTRACTOR 

Current: 
Name: 2017 Water Main Rehabilitation, 17,322 LFT of 8" Fusible PVC Pre-Chlorinated Pipe Burst and 
1,178LFT HOD 
Bid: $3,238,450.00 
Location: City of Taylor, Ml 
Owner: City of Taylor, Ml 
Engineer: Wade Trim & Associates. 
Engineers Project Manager: Felipe Uribe & Kelly Mcrob-Ackland 

Current: 
Name: Bloomfield Village Water System Enhancements Program Phase I, II, Ill and IV 60,000 LFT of 8" & 
12" HOPE Water Main Pre-Chlorinated Pipe Burst and 2,000 LFT of HOD 
Bid: $2,247,800.00 
Final Amt: $9,000,000.00 (Owner increased quantity with Change Orders) 
Location: Bloomfield Village, Ml 
Owner: Bloomfield Township 
Engineer: Hubbell, Roth & Clark 
Engineers Project Manager: Randy Ford & James Surhigh 

Current: 
Name: Pennsylvania Avenue Water Main Replacement, 3,000 LFT of 14" HOPE Water Main Pre­
Chlorinated Pipe Burst 
Bid: $588,811.00 
Location: City of Riverview, Ml 
Owner: City of Riverview, Ml 
Engineer: CE Raines Company 
Engineers Project Manager: Joseph Jreissatati 



Completed: August 2017 
Name: Westchester Village Water Main Replacement- Phase II, 7,070 lFT of 8" and 12" HOPE Water 
Main Pre-Chlorinated Pipe Burst 
Bid: $1,039,214.90 
location: Bloomfield Township, Ml 

. Owner: Bloomfield Township, Ml 
Engineer: Hubbell, Roth &··clark · ,, - · 
Engineers Project Manager: Jim Surhigh 
Completed: August 2016 

Completed: June 2017 
Name: 2016 Water Main Rehabilitation, 17,000 lFT of 8" & 12" Fusible PVC Pre-Chlorinated Pipe burst 
and 3,000 lFT HOD 
Bid: $3,238,326.50 
location: City of Taylor, Ml 
Owner: City of Taylor, Ml 
Engineer: Wade Trim & Associates. 
Engineers Project Manager: Felipe Uribe & Kelly Mcrob-Ackland 

Completed: February 2017 
Name: Pardee/Goddard Alley Sanitary Sewer 
Bid: $141,857 
location: City of Taylor, Ml 
Owner: City of Taylor, Ml 
Engineer: Wade Trim & Associates. 
Engineers Project Manager: Felipe Uribe & Kelly Mcrob-Ackland 

Current: 
Name: Northline Sanitary Sewer Project, 566 LFT of 10" Fusible PVC HOD 
Bid: $215,490 
location: City of Taylor, Ml 
Owner: City of Taylor, Ml 
Engineer: Wade Trim & Associates. 
Engineers Project Manager: Felipe Uribe & Kelly Mcrob-Ackland 

Completed: December 2016 
Name: Bel-Aire, Shiawassee and Mooney Street Sewer Rehabilitation and Improvements 
Bid: $504,504.00 
location: City of Farmington, Ml 
Owner: City of Farmington, Ml 
Engineer: OHM Advisors 
Engineers Project Manager: Mitch Master 



Completed: November 2016 
Name: 2016 Hydrant Replacement Project 
Bid : $55,915.00 
Location: City of Dexter, Ml 
Owner: City of Dexter, Ml 
Engineer: OHM Advisors 
Engineers Project Manager: Patrick Droze 

Completed: November 2016 
Name: Westchester Village Water Main Replacement- Phase I, 7,000 LFT of 8" and 12" HOPE Water 
Main Pre-Chlorinated Pipe Burst 
Bid: $1,049,738.50 
Location: Bloomfield Township, Ml 
Owner: Bloomfield Township, Ml 
Engineer: Hubbell, Roth and Clark 
Engineers Project Manager: Karyn Stickel 

Completed: August 2016 
Name: North Hill Subdivision Water Main & Road Resurfacing Project, 6,300 LFT of 10" HOPE Pre­
Chlorinated Pipe Burst. 
Bid: $2,408,543.80 
Location: Rochester Hills, Ml 
Owner: Rochester Hills, Ml 
Engineer: Rochester Hills, Ml 
Engineers Project Manager: Tracey Balint 

Completed: June 2016 
Name: Franklin Valley Water Main Replacement, 12,000 LFT of 8" HOPE Pre-Chlorinated Pipe Burst 
Bid: $2,384,000.00 
Location: West Bloomfield Township 
Owner: West Bloomfield Township 
Engineer: Johnson & Anderson, Inc. 
Engineer Project Manager: Terry Broemer 

Completed: October, 2016 
Name: Twin Valley Pump Station Improvements 
Bid : $740,000.00 
Location: Farmington, Ml 
Owner: Farmington, Ml 
Engineer: OHM Advisors 
Engineers Project Manager: Mitch Master 



Completed: November 2015 
Name: Christian Hills West Water Main Replacement and Road Resurfacing Project 28,000 LFT of 10" 
HOPE Pre-Chlorinated Pipe Burst 
Bid: $4,759,848.00 
Location: Rochester Hills, Ml 
Owner: Rochester Hills, Ml 
Engineer: City of Rochester Hills 
Engineers Project Manager: Tracey Balint 

Completed: July 2015 
Name: 2015 Infrastructure Improvement Project- Mill St. Utility Improvement 6,000 LFT 12" Fusible PVC 
Pre-Chlorinated Pipe Burst and 900 LFT of 8"-18" PVC Open Cut Sanitary Sewer 
Bid: $1,981,288.00 
Location: City of Plymouth, Ml 
Owner: City of Plymouth, Ml 
Engineer: Wade Trim & Associates. 
Engineers Project Manager: Shawn Keough 

Completed: November 2015 
Name: Fair Oaks Dr. and Suffolk Ct. Water Main Improvements, 4,000 LFT 8" Fusible PVC Pre­
Chlorinated Pipe Burst 
Bid: $675,060.00 
Owner: Charter Township of Canton, Ml 
Location: Charter Township of Canton, Ml 
Engineer: Wade Trim & Associates. 

Completed: October 2015 
Name: Covington Road Water Main Replacement and Road Reconstruction 5,000 LFT 12" HDPE HDD and 
1,500 LFT 12" RCP Open Cut Storm Sewer. 
Bid: $2,024,000.00 
Location: Bloomfield Township, Ml 
Owner: Bloomfield Township, Ml 
Engineer: Hubbell, Roth & Clark 
Engineers Project Manager: James Surhigh 

Completed: November 2014 
Name: Melvin St. Water Main Replacement, 1900 LFT of 8" HDPE Pre-Chlorinated Pipe Burst 
Bid: $416,000.00 
Location: City of Westland, Ml 
Owner: City of Westland, Ml 
Engineer: OHM Advisors 
Engineers Project Manager: Gary Smolinski 



Completed: May, 2015 
Name: Wing Lake Shores Water Main Replacement 3,000 LFT 8" HDPE Pre-Chlorinated Pipe Burst 
Bid: $459,125.00 
Location: Bloomfield Township, Ml 
Owner: Bloomfield Township, Ml 
Engineer: Hubbell, Roth & Clark 
Engineers Project Manager: James Surhigh 

Completed: December 2013 
Name: Charter Township of Brownstown, Water Main Improvements 84,500 LFT 8" and 12" HDPE Pre­
Chlorinated Pipe Bursting & 2,500 LFT of Directional Drill and Open Cut. 
Original Bid: $2,988,826.19 
Final Amt: $11,000,000.00 (Owner increased size of project with Change Order} 
Location: Brownstown Township, Ml 
Owner: Brownstown Township, Ml 
Engineer: Wade Trim, Associates 
Engineers Project Manager: Brian Woodworth 

Completed: September, 2014 
2014 City of Livonia DWRF Water Main Project, 21,000 LFT 8" HDPE HDD 
Bid: $3,126,159.00 
Location: City of Livonia, Ml 
Engineer: OHM, Inc. 
Engineers Project Manager: Gary Smolinski 

Completed: December 2013 
Name: Quarton Road Water Main Extension 3,700 LFT 12" HDPE Directionally Drilled 
Bid: $342,000.00 
Final Amt: $542,000.00 (Owner increased quantity with Change Order) 
Location: Bloomfield Township, Ml 
Owner: Bloomfield Township, Ml 
Engineer: Hubbell, Roth & Clark 
Engineers Project Manager: Randy Ford & James Surhigh 

Completed September, 2013 
Name: 2012 Sanitary Sewer and Water Main, 23,500 LFT 8" & 12" Fusible PVC Water Main Pre­
Chlorinated Pipe Burst, 5,000 LFT of HDD & 1,040 LFT of 6"-10" Open Cut Sanitary Sewer 
Original Bid: $2,565,000.00 Final Amount: $2,761,000.00 {Increased Units} 
Location: Taylor, Ml 
Engineer: Wade Trim & Associates 
Engineers Project Manager: Kelly Mcrob-Ackland 



Completed: December 2012 
Name: City of Novi, 3,500 LFT 12" D. I. Water Main, Directionally Drilled 
Original Bid: $536,000.00 
Final Amt: $586,000.00 (Encountered boulders, added units) 
Location: Novi, Ml 
Owner: City of Novi, Ml 
Engineer: URS Corporation 
Engineers Project Manager: Navid Mehram 

Completed July 2012 
Name: City of Grand Rapids, HOD Curb Drain Installation, East Leonard Heights and Maryland Estates 
Bid: $2,784,000.00 
Location: Grand Rapids, Ml Owner: City of Grand Rapids 
Engineer: COM, Michigan Inc. 
Engineers Project Manager: Jay Zawacki 

Completed 
Name: City of Westland, Footing Drain Disconnection Project 
Bid: $2,027,000.00 
location: Westland, Ml 
Owner: City of Westland 
Engineer: OHM Advisors 
Engineers Project Manager: Roberto Scappaticci 

Completed 
Name: City of Westland, Manhole Rehabilitation 
Bid: $655,000.00 
location: Westland, Ml Owner: City of Westland 
Engineer: OHM, Inc. 
City Project Manager: Roberto Scappaticci 

Completed 
Name: City of Romulus, Water main Project, 12" Fusible PVC Pre-Chlorinated Pipe Bursting 
Bid: $490,000.00 
location: Romulus, Ml 
Owner: City of Romulus, Ml 
Engineer: OHM Advisors, Inc. 
Engineers Project Manager: Gary Smolinski 

Completed 
Name: City of Wyandotte, Sanitary Sewer Repairs Project 
Bid: $125,000.00 
location: Wyandotte, Ml 
Owner: City of Wyandotte, Ml 
Engineer: Wyandotte, Ml 
City Project Manager: Claude Maurcoux 



Completed 
Name: City of Southfield, CSO Evergreen Farmington 
Bid: $250,000.00 
Location: Southfield, Ml 
Owner: Oakland County Water Resources Commission 
Engineer: CDM, Michigan 
County Project Manager: Sid Lockhart 

Completed 
Name: City of Berkley, Water Main Project 
Bid: $186,000.00 
Location: Berkley, Ml 
Owner: City of Berkley, Ml 
Engineer: Hubbell, Roth & Clark 
Engineers Project Manager: Ed Zmich 

Completed 
Name: City of Livonia, Water Main Project 
Bid: $700,000.00 
Location: Livonia, Ml 
Owner: City of Livonia, 
Engineer: Livonia, Ml 
City Project Manager: Rick Grodeck 

Completed: 
Name: City of Saline, Road, Sanitary & Water Main 
Bid: $2,000,000.00 
Location: City of Saline, Ml 
Engineer: City of Saline, Ml 
City Project Engineer: Gary Roubal 

Name: City of Ann Arbor Footing Drain Disconnection Project 
Duration: On going 5-10 Years 
location: Ann Arbor, Ml 
Owner: City of Ann Arbor, Ml 
Engineer: COM Incorporated 
Electrical Subcontractor: Vedder Electric 
City Project Manager: Ann Warrow 

Name: City of Romulus, Footing Drain Pilot Disconnection Project 
Bid/Duration: $100,000.00, Completed 9/31/2007 
location: Romulus, Ml 
Owner: Romulus, Ml 
Engineer: OHM, Inc. 
Electrical Subcontractor: Truxell Electric 



Name: City of Westland, Footing Drain Disconnection Project 
Bid/Duration: $135,000.00, Completed 7/1/2006 
Location: Westland, Ml 
Owner: Westland, Ml 
Engineer: OHM, Inc. 
Major Subcontractor: Environmental Professionals, Inc. 

Name: City of Farmington, Chatham Hills Footing Drain Disconnection Pilot Program 
Bid/Duration: $700,000.00, Completed 4/01/2006 
Location: Farmington, Ml Owner: Farmington, Ml 
Engineer: OHM, Inc. 
Major Subcontractor: Environmental Professionals, Inc. 

Name: City of Ann Arbor, 2008 Curb Drain Construction for Sump Pump Drainage 
Bid/Duration: $1,815,000.00 3/0112008 thru 12/1/2009 30,000 LFT of 6" HDPE Curb Drain HDD 
location: Ann Arbor, Ml 
Owner: The City of Ann Arbor, Ml 
Engineer: CDM, Inc. 

Name: City of Ann Arbor, 2006 Curb Drain Construction for Sump Pump Drainage 
Bid/Duration: $1,815,000.00 9/1/2006 thru 12/1/2008 30,000 lFT of 6" HDPE Curb Drain HDD 
location: Ann Arbor, Ml 
Owner: The City of Ann Arbor, Ml 
Engineer: CDM, Inc. 



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS 

AlA Document A310 - MODIFIED 

Bid Bond 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we 
Bldigare Contractors, Inc. !Her• in!ert iull nome ond ~ddreu or ·~~~~I title of ContrHior) 

P.O. Box 700464,Piymouth, Ml 48170 
as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and 
International Fidelity Insurance Company 
One Newark Center, Newark, NJ 07102 
a corporation duly organized under the laws of thl! State of New Jersey 
as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto 
City of Novi !Her~ ln~n lull n•l'l\~ and ~dd·~ .. or legol !Jtlr ol Owntt) 

45175 W. Ten Mile Road, Novi, Ml48375-3024 
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of 

Five Percent (5%) of Amount of Bid Dollars (: 5% ), 
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind 
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by 
these presents. 
WHEREAS. the Prindoal has submitted a bid for 

Dixon Road Sanitary Sewer Extension 

NOW, THEREFORE, If the Obligee ~h.all .accept the bid of the Principiill and the Principal sh~U e01er into a Contract 
with the ObHgee in o~ccordance with the terms of such bid, and sive such bond or bonds as may be tpedHtNI~Ihe<i:l:i1tclltlgmulually acceptable 

to 1~" Surety and Obligee lOX~Ii!R~\II~RJC'>OfX with good and sufficient surety for 1he faithfu~ per,orminc:e of $U<:h Contliilcl ilnd for the prompt 
p•yment of lo~bor and m1terl o~l furn ished in the proiecut ion thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Printlp.ll to enter 
such Contract 1nd give such bond or bonds, if the Pr nc lp1l )h;llll pay to the Obligee the difference not to e~ceed the penalty 
hereof between the amount specified 111 uid bid and such larger amount lor which lhe ObligH m•y in good fillh contnct 
with another p.trty to perform the Work covered by uid bid, then thi~ oblig;ltion shall be null ~nd \'Oid, otherwi~ to remain 
in fu II force and effect. 

day of November, 2017 

AlA DOCUMENT A310 • 610 BONO • AlA 8 • H611UA~Y 1970 EO • THE AME~ICAN 
INSTITUTE Of ARCHITECTS, 1735 N.Y. AVE., N.W., WASHINGTON, 0. C. 20006 

@) /'rimed on Recycled Paper 

Attorney-In-Fact 

1 



KNOW AI:.L MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE: COMPANY , a corpo·raUon organiz.ed and existing under 
the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASl)AL TV COMPANY a corporation organiz.ed and existing under the taws of the State of 
New Jersey, having their princlpal.office In the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint · 

KATHLEEN M. IRELAN, WENDY L. HINGSON, IAN J . DONALD, ROBERT TROBEG, ALAN P. CHANDLER, 
JEFFREY A. CHANDLER, SUSAN L. SMALL 

Troy, MI. 

their true and lawful attome~(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and·cellver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undeFtakings, contracts of indemnity 
and other writings oblfgatorY'•n'the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, sta. lute, rule, regulation,.conlraet or oth.erwise; 
and the executlon of suoli !nstrument(s) lnpursuance of 111!3se presents, shall tie _as binding upon the said. INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE 
COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUAL TV COMPA~Y. as fully and amply, to all 1ntents ana purposes, as 1f the same had been duly exe_cuted and 
acknowledged by th·eir reQularly el,ected officers atthetr principal offices. 

This Power of AIIQJney Is executed and-ma_y be revoked, pursuant to and bY authority of the By-Laws of INTERNMlONALFIDELITY INSURANCE 
COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under ahd by authority of the (onowlng r.esolullan ·l:\dopted bY' lhe Board•of Direr.to(s· 
of INTERNATIONAL FIDELil Y INSURANCE COMPANY at·a me~llng QUIY' held on the 20th day ot July, 2010 and Qy the Board of Direc,tors of ALLEGHENY 
CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 10th day of July, 2015: 

"RESOLVED that {1) the Chief Executive Offj,cer, President, Executive VIGC President, Vice President or> SecretarY of the ·Corporation shall have the power to 
appeint, and io revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact .or ·agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powe·rs of attorney, 
ana ta execute on behalf of the Corporation and affil<' the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, under1akings, recognizances, contracts or Indemnity and other 
written .obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (·2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of 
joint-controf custodians, agents :for ac;:ceptanceof Qrocess, and AtlorneY,S·in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; 
and (3) U1e signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corpor.alion's seat may be affixed by facsir:ilile to any ~ower of attorney or certification 
given for the execution· of any.' bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of Indemnity or other written ooligatlon In the nature thereof or related thereto, 
such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, .being hereby adopted by the Corparation as the original signature of such officer 
and the orlgimil seal of the Corpor.alion, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation .wjth the same force and effeclas though manually affi~ed." 

IN WITNE;SS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and 
attested these presents on this 31st day of December;.2016. 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
County of. Essex 

George R. James 
Executive Vice Presldeni (International Fidelity 
Insurance Company) and ViCle President 
(Allegheny Casually Company) 

On !his 31st day of December 2016, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly 
sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY 
COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were 
du~~! affi:;ed b~l Older of the Boar~s of o:r8Ctor3 af sa[d co·mpa~lss . 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, 
at the City ofNewark, New Jersey the day·and year first above written. 

A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY 
My Commission Expires Apri116, 2019 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have 
compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, ;:ihd the copy of the Sections of the By• Laws of said Companies as set forth in said 
Power CifAttorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, 2-nd that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whale 
of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect 

IN TESTIMONY WH!=REOF, .1 have here.unto set my hand this U f 7 


	Map
	Recommendation for Award
	Bid Tab
	Bid Documents



